The federal government has recognized that PLAs have been used in all fifty (50) states, 31 

and the umbrella organization for the nation’s construction unions, North American Building 32 

Trades Unions (NABTU), reported that there was approximately two hundred fourteen billion 33 

dollars ($214,000,000,000) in PLAs from January 2021 to July 2022.  34 

(9) Due to the ability of these agreements to promote reliable craft labor staffing, foster 1 

effective workforce development, and offset construction skill shortages, they have been promoted 2 

by the U.S.

[...]

in all trades or crafts that must be paid state prevailing wages pursuant to the provisions of chapter 1 

13 of this title (“labor and payment of debts by contractors”). 2 

(5) “Large-scale state public works project” means a project undertaken pursuant to a state 3 

construction contract valued at twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) or more.  4 

(6) “Lead contractor” means the general contractor, prime contractor, construction 5 

manager, construction manager at-risk, design-builder, or other entity that enters a construction 6 

contract with a state contracting agency or local government contracting agency.

[...]

13 of title 37 (“labor and payment of debts by contractors”). 32 

(5) “Large-scale state-assisted public works project” means a public works project 33 

undertaken pursuant to a construction contract by a local government contracting agency valued at 34 

twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) or more in actual construction costs for which the state 1 

provides thirty-five percent (35%) or more of the construction budget for the project, excluding 2 

design, engineering, or other non-construction costs.  3 

(6) “Lead contractor” means the general contractor, prime contractor, construction 4